TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By taking part in this challenge, you accept and agree to these terms and conditions (the "Terms").

If you wish to contact The Comedy Crowd in relation to the challenge, please email us at theccteam@thecomedycrowd.com.

Who Can Participate?

Participants must be aged 16 or over and hold their own valid TikTok. If you don't have a TikTok account, you can create one for free by downloading the TikTok App on your mobile device.

The Comedy Crowd reserves the right to decide if the eligibility criteria are met – if the eligibility criteria are not met, the submitted video will be invalid.

[Although it is not necessary to follow The Comedy Crowd's official TikTok account "@TheComedyCrowd" to enter the Challenge – we will be your comedy BFF if you do.]

What to submit?

Even if your Submission is so side-splittingly good it redefines all knowledge of human anatomy as well as comedy, it must:

- (a) comply with TikTok's posting requirements and terms of use located at https://www.tiktok.com/legal/terms-of-use?lang=en;
- (b) not exceed one minute runtime;
- (c) be an original work;
- (d) not disparage The Comedy Crowd, TikTok, or the Top Trumps brand;
- (e) only use music from the TikTok commercial sounds library.
- (f) Not be sexually explicit or suggestive, violent or derogatory of any ethnic, racial, gender, religious, professional or age group;
- (g) not describe or depict any illegal activity or violation of any laws;
- (h) not include any personally identifiable information (full name, e-mail address, DNA sequencing etc); and
- (i) not contain, facilitate, reference or use material that contains prohibited content which shall include, but is not limited to, content that promotes, suggests, or encourages the taking up of arms against any person, government or entity.

Promotion

Each week we shall select or favourite submissions for sharing and promoting far and wide on our social channels.

Look out for direct message on your TikTok account.

Your submission may be included in sketch compilation videos to be shared (or shared alone) across The Comedy Crowd's various social media platforms (and its own websites).

You will retain all ownership rights in your submission(s) and will be credited appropriately wherever possible in The Comedy Crowd's use of your submission.

The Comedy Crowd acquires no ownership rights in your submission, however by participating you consent to The Comedy Crowd's use of any content you submit as part of your submission, for

purposes such as but not being limited to promoting the challenges, your submission and The Comedy Crowd.

Key Terms

Participants are deemed to have accepted and agreed to be bound by these Terms upon submission. The Comedy Crowd reserves the right to refuse entry, or refuse to promote or include any submission in any compilation video where anyone is in breach of these Terms.

Your data may be collected, stored and processed by The Comedy Crowd for the purposes of administering and assessing the Challenges.

The Comedy Crowd reserves the right to suspend, cancel or amend the challenge and/or revise these Terms at any time without giving prior notice and by continuing to take part in any challenge subsequent to any revision of these Terms, you shall be deemed to have agreed to any such new or amended terms.

This Challenge is governed by English Law and entrants submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

The Challenge is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Winning Moves UK, the publisher and rights owner of Top Trumps . The promoter of the Challenges is The Comedy Crowd with official name, Grassroutes Entertainment Limited of International House, Mosley Street, Manchester, England, M2 3HZ.

© Grassroutes Entertainment Limited, 2021

Top Trumps is a registered trademark of Winning Moves UK. All rights reserved.